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CITY OF COLUMBUS 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 (September 22, 2015 Meeting) 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 

Docket No. / Project Title: C/CU-15-12 & C/DS-15-16 (Daily Farm & Feed) 

Staff: Melissa Begley 
 

Applicant: Daily Farm & Feed 

Property Size: 27.13 Acres  

Zoning: AP (Agriculture: Preferred) 

Location: 9040 E. 25th Street in Clay Township  
 
Background Summary:   
The applicant has indicated that the proposed conditional use will allow the applicant to install 5 new grain 
bins, in addition to 3 grain bins that were installed around 2012.  They are also requesting a development 
standards variance to allow a recently constructed driveway that does not meet the driveway separation 
requirement of 400 feet from another driveway. 
 
Key Issue Summary: 
The following key issue(s) should be resolved through the consideration of this application:     

1. Is the expansion of the agricultural products terminal appropriate at this location? 
2. Is the new driveway that does not meet the driveway separation justified?  

 
Preliminary Staff Recommendation: 
Conditional Use:  Approval, all criteria have been met. 
 
Variance (Driveway Separation): Approval, all criteria have been met. 
 
Zoning Ordinance Considerations: 
District Intent:  The intent of the AP (Agriculture: Preferred) zoning district is intended to provide an area 
suitable for agriculture and agriculture-related uses. This district is further intended to preserve the viability of 
agricultural operations, and limit nonagricultural development in areas with minimal, incompatible 
infrastructure. 
 
Development Standards: 7.3(C)(3)(c)(i)  Street or Road Access to Multi-Family and Non-Residential Uses: 
No two entrances from a public street or road to a property shall be permitted within the distances specified 
below.  Arterial Street or Road: 400 feet. 
 

Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Daily Farm & Feed 
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Site Features: Multiple agricultural structures and grain bins 

Flood Hazards: No flood hazards exist on this property. 

Vehicle Access: 25th Street (Minor Arterial, Residential, Rural) 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: AP (Agricultural: Preferred) Agricultural farm fields, Petersville County Park 

South: AP (Agricultural: Preferred) Large lot residential, agricultural farm fields 

East: AP (Agricultural: Preferred) Single family residential 

West: AP (Agricultural: Preferred) Agricultural farm fields 

 

Interdepartmental Review: 

County Highway: 
I am not concerned with the number of drives.  If the future drive shown in the 
application is built and the circulation pattern can be made to be one drive 
entrance and 1 drive exit, it would reduce the number of possible conflicts with 
the two drives. 
 
The county highway met with Mr. Daily when the drive was built. We approved 
the location at that time. Moving the drive to the east will increase separation but 
also reduce sight visibility. Mr. Daily also worked with us. There was a large deep 
ditch on the north side of 25th. Mr. Daily buried a pipe and filled in the ditch. That 
only improved safety but also gave trucks waiting to get into the elevator a place 
to get off of the road. 
 
If the “future drive” shown in the application is built, and the circulation is correct, 
it will give a lot of space for the waiting trucks to get off of the road. This will 
greatly improve safety. 

Code Enforcement: 
Grain bins for commercial use as in this case (Daily’s Farm and Feed) would 
require a permit. Another example is Newton’s on 550N at Taylorsville which is a 
commercial operation and required permits. Commercial operations take grain in 
from farmers for storage and hold it until sold and/or transported elsewhere. 

Grain bins for private use by an owner or farmer on their property would not 
require a permit. 

 
History of this Location: 
The relevant history of this property includes the following:  On August 3, 2015 (AD-15-12 Harold & Donna 
Daily Administrative Subdivision) an administrative subdivision was approved that expanded the boundaries 
of the Daily Farm and Feed operation from 5 acres to 27.13 acres.  This administrative subdivision rectified 
several building setback violations and to allow adequate space for future expansions.   
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Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. The applicant is requesting to expand the agricultural products terminal with the construction of 5 
grain bins.  This is in addition to the construction of 3 grain bins built in 2012 (which were constructed 
without the required conditional use approval and are included as part of this application). The grain 
bins are located towards the center of the property and will be approximately 250 feet from the 
eastern property line.  The expansion also includes a new driveway that was installed in 2012 and a 
future drive extension to the north, adjacent to the new grain bins. 

2. An agricultural products terminal is defined as “a commercial facility for the transfer, pick-up, storage, 
or discharge of agricultural goods.”  This use is not a permitted use in any zoning district, but is a 
conditional use in AP (Agriculture; Preferred).  Daily Farm & Feed has been in existence for several 
decades and is considered a legal use, however if the site is enlarged or expanded it must receive 
conditional use approval for the expansion.   

3. The surrounding area is primarily rural with large agricultural fields and large lot residential single 
family properties and is just west of the Town of Petersville.  Petersville is comprised of roughly 125 
residential single family homes and the Petersville Methodist Church.  There are 4 residences and the 
Petersville Park that are directly adjacent to the subject property.   

4. Zoning Ordinance Section 7.3(C)(3)(c)(i) states that for access to a non-residential use, no two 
entrances from a public street or road to a property shall be permitted within 400 feet.  The recently 
constructed driveway does not meet the required driveway separation; the closest driveway is located 
on the subject property to the east and is approximately 181 feet away.   

5. There are currently 4 driveways on the subject property.  The western most driveway provides access 
to the applicant’s residence, which is adjacent to the subject property.  The driveway that is located 
farthest to the east was constructed around 2012 with the approval of the County Highway 
Department and the two remaining driveways between the outermost driveway have been in 
existence since at least 1998 (according to aerial photos) and are considered legal non-conforming 
driveways.  The applicant has indicated that the new drive will improve circulation on the property.  
Trucks will enter the site on the new drive and exit the site from the old drive.  During harvest season 
there can be up to 15 trucks waiting to unload at one time.  The new drive provides an area for the 
trucks to pull off of 25th Street, until they are able to unload grain. 

6. At this location, 25th Street has 60 feet of right-of-way and is 24 feet in width with 3 foot asphalt 
shoulders.   

7. Zoning Ordinance Section 12.9(B)(1)(a) states that for “New Construction: construction, removal, 
additions to, or placement of any structure that exceeds 120 square feet in area and/or has a 
permanent foundation; including structures other than buildings such as towers an antennas, but 
excluding agricultural structures and single family and two-family residential structures”.  The Zoning 
Ordinance requires conditional use approval for the expansion but does not require a Zoning 
Compliance Certificate for the site layout.   

 
Comprehensive Plan Consideration(s): 
The Comprehensive Plan designates the future land use of properties in this area as agriculture. 
 
The Comprehensive Plan includes this property in the Eastern Rural character area.  The following planning 
principles for that character area apply to this application:  Agriculture should continue to be the dominant use 
in this area. 
 
The following Comprehensive Plan goal(s) and/or policy(ies) apply to this application:   

1. Goal E-2:  Promote the use of designated highway corridors as areas for commercial development. 
2. Policy A-2-3:  Ensure that development takes place in a manner which allows for preservation of 

farmland, open space, and significant natural features whenever possible and desirable. 
3. Policy J-9-1: Encourage economic growth to take place in areas where appropriate infrastructure 

and services are available or can be provided at reasonable cost. 
4. Policy J-9-2: Encourage similar uses to locate in clusters, to facilitate provision of appropriate 

infrastructure and services. 
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Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria (Conditional Use): 
Section 12.4(D) of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to allow conditional uses that 
meet the criteria listed below.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an approval. 
 
1. The proposal will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the 

community. 
  

 Provisional Findings:  The subject property is adjacent to areas of agricultural use, the 
customers of the facility.  The expansion is approximately 500 feet from the nearest residential 
dwelling and is separated by a portion of the farm field and a row of trees between the farm field 
and the residential dwellings.  The new drive will improve the on-site circulation of the facility 
and will prevent traffic from backing up onto 25th Street, which improves the safety and general 
welfare of the community.  This criterion has been met. 
 

2. The development of the property will be consistent with the intent of the development 
standards established by the Zoning Ordinance for similar uses. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  With the exception of the development standards variance for driveway 
separation, the proposed expansion meets all required development standards for the 
Agriculture Preferred zoning district, including lot standards, setbacks and lot coverage. 
Although the applicant is requesting a variance for the proposed driveway associated with the 
expansion, it is intended to improve the overall circulation safety on and off site. This criterion 
has been met. 
 

3. Granting the conditional use will not be contrary to the general purposes served by the 
Zoning Ordinance, and will not permanently injure other property or uses in the same 
zoning district and vicinity. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  The proposed expansion is consistent with the development and similar 
uses in the area.  The use will cater to the needs of the adjacent agriculture properties.  The 
applicant has installed a new driveway to accommodate and improve the traffic for the expanded 
use.  The drive will help prevent traffic from backing up onto 25th Street and the expansion is set 
away from the neighboring properties to mitigate any negative impacts and will not permanently 
injure other properties in the vicinity. This criterion has been met. 
 

4. The proposed use will be consistent with the character of the zoning district in which it is 
located and the recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  The subject property is zoned Agriculture Preferred and the 
Comprehensive Plan recommends continuing to use this property as agriculture.  The proposed 
expansion will be consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan and the zoning district. 
This criterion has been met. 
 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals Options: 
In reviewing a request for conditional use the Board may (1) approve the petition as proposed, (2) approve 
the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, or (4) deny the petition 
(with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a motion results in an 
automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   
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Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria (Development Standards Variance): 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve or deny variances from the development standards of the City of 
Columbus Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an approval.  A 
variance from the development standards may only be approved upon a determination in writing that: 
 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community. 
  

 Provisional Findings: The internal circulation of the site will be greatly improved.  The new drive 
will improve the on-site circulation of the facility and will prevent traffic from backing up onto 25th 
Street, which improves the safety and general welfare of the community. This criterion has been 
met. 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

 Provisional Findings:  The new drive allows truck traffic during harvest season to pull into the 
site and prevents trucks from stacking up on 25th Street.  This criterion has been met. 
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be 
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 
 

 Provisional Findings: The existing drives were established many years ago when the site was a 
family farm and standards were not in place for driveway separation.  The strict application of 
the zoning ordinance would require a new drive to be at the farthest point to the west of the 
property.  This would place the drive directly adjacent to the residential properties, which would 
negatively affect the adjoining property owners and according to the County Engineer would not 
be ideal for sight visibility.   This criterion has been met. 
 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals Options: 
In reviewing a request for development standards variance the Board may (1) approve the petition as 
proposed, (2) approve the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, 
or (4) deny the petition (with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a 
motion results in an automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   
 






















